



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FINGER LAKES CAPITAL PART-
NERS, LLC,

Plaintiff and counterclaim
defendant below,
Appellant,

v.

HONEOYE LAKE ACQUISITION LLC,
and LYRICAL OPPORTUNITY PART-
NERS, L.P.,

Defendants and counterclaim
plaintiffs below,
Appellees.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 42, 2016

On appeal from the
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 9742

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:
Stuart Kagen
Kyla Grant
KAGEN LAW FIRM
570 Lexington Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 880-2045
Dated: June 16, 2016

ASHBY & GEDDES
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
Toni-Ann Platia (#5051)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Appellant Finger Lakes
Capital Partners LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The HLA Agreement.....	6
B. The Prior Term Sheet Agreement	7
C. The Prior Oral Clawback Agreement.....	8
D. The Revolabs Sale and HLA’s Partial Distribution to Finger Lakes.....	9
E. Procedural History.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SECTION 7.1(c) OF THE HLA AGREEMENT DOES NOT SUPERSEDE THE CLAWBACK AGREEMENT AND THE PROVISION OF THE TERM SHEET CONCERNING SPLIT OF FINGER LAKES’ CARRY.....	11
A. Question Presented	11
B. Standard And Scope Of Review.....	11
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	11
1. The Parol Evidence Rule Bars Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence to Modify The HLA Agreement And The Prior Agreements, If Enforced, Do Operate to Modify the HLA Agreement.....	11
2. The Trial Court Engaged In Circular Reasoning To Justify Its Use Of Parol Evidence To Enforce the Prior Agreements Notwithstanding the HLA Agreement’s Integration Clause	14

3.	The Trial Court’s Reference To “Scope” Does Not Justify Reliance On Parole Evidence.....	17
4.	Even If The Prior Agreements Did Not Modify the HLA Agreement’s Terms Directly They Still Should Not Be Enforced Because They Concern The HLA Agreement’s Subject Matter and are thus Superseded.	20
II.	EVEN IF THE PRIOR AGREEMENTS ARE NOT SUPERSEDED BY THE HLA AGREEMENT, THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT FINGER LAKES WAS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY CARRY	22
A.	Question Presented.....	22
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	22
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	22
III.	THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE HLA AGREEMENT DID NOT SUPERSEDE THE PROVISION OF THE TERM SHEET CONCERNING SPLIT OF MANAGEMENT FEES	25
A.	Question Presented	25
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review	25
C.	Merits Of The Argument	25
IV.	THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT LYRICAL CAN RECOVER ITS TIME-BARRED MANAGEMENT FEE COUNTERCLAIM AS AN OFFSET OR IN RECOUPMENT	27
A.	Question Presented.....	27
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of The Argument.....	27
1.	Statutory Law Prohibits Setoff Of Time-Barred Debt	27

2.	Recoupment Is Unavailable For A Debt Involving Different Parties and a Different Transaction than Finger Lakes' Claim	29
V.	THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT LIMITED FINGER LAKES' FEES TO \$137,043 AND DENIED THE BALANCE OF ITS INDEMNIFICATION CLAIM.	32
A.	Question Presented	32
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	32
C.	Merits Of The Argument.....	32
	CONCLUSION	34
	Post-Trial Memorandum Opinion dated October 26, 2015	EXHIBIT A
	Order Granting In Part and Denying in Part the Cross Motions for Reargument dated November 18, 2015	EXHIBIT B
	Final Order and Judgment dated January 22, 2016	EXHIBIT C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Matria Healthcare, Inc. v. Coral SR LLC</i> , 2007 WL 763303, at*1 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2007)	3
<i>TIFD III-X LLC v. Fruehauf Prod. Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 85459 (Del. Ch. 2004)	5, 9, 29, 30
<i>Atkins v. Hiram</i> , 1993 WL 287617 (Del. Ch. July 26, 1993)	30
<i>Delaware Chemicals v. Reichold Chems, Inc.</i> , 121 A.2d 913 (Del. Ch. 1956)	30
<i>Dubuque v. Taylor</i> , 2007 WL 3106451 (Del. Super. Oct. 1, 2007)	18
<i>Durham v. Grapetree, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1980335 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2014)	27
<i>ev3, Inc. v Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2015)	12, 15
<i>Galantino v. Baffone</i> , 46 A.3d 1076 (Del. 2012)	11, 25
<i>Gotham P’rs, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty P’rs, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	27
<i>Greer v. Moore</i> , 166 A. 403 (Del. Ch. 1933)	28, 31
<i>Knight v. Caremark Rx, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 143099 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2007)	17
<i>Manley v. Assocs. in Obstetrics & Gynecology, P.A.</i> , 2001 WL 946489 (Del. Super. July 27, 2001)	17

<i>Minn. Invco of RSA #7, Inc. v. Midwest Wireless Hldgs., LLC</i> , 903 A.2d 786 (Del. Ch. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers., LLC v. Northpointe Hldgs., LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).....	11
<i>Ostroff v. Quality Servs. Lab., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 121404 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2007)	17, 18, 19
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (1991).....	3
<i>Philips v. Wilks, Lukoff & Bracegirdle, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4930693 (Del. Oct. 7, 2014).....	11
<i>Scott v. Land Lords, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 276429 (Del. Sept. 22, 1992)	3
<i>Universal Enter. Grp., L.P. v. Duncan Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1760023 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2014)	29
Statutes	
10 Del. C. § 8106(a).....	27
10 Del C. § 8120	5, 27, 28
Other Authorities	
11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 33:1 (4th ed.).....	21
